contract, and account for the lease in accordance with IAS 17 and the Code. Where arrangements were
in place prior to 1 April 2009 (the transition date), the Code requires authorities to make the assessment
of whether an arrangement contains a lease based on the facts and circumstances existing at that date
(ie 1 April 2009). This approach has been taken due to the complex nature of such arrangements, and
the difficulties of establishing what information would have been available at the inception of the
arrangement. Instead, authorities can rely on the information available about conditions applying at the
transition date.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78

Restatement of UK GAAP Balance Sheet at 31 March 2009 to an IFRS basis

UK GAAP
Balance

Sheet at 31
March 2009

£000

Adjustment 1
– IAS 20

£000

Adjustment
2 – IAS36

£000

Adjustment
3 – IAS 17

£000

Adjustment
4 – IAS 40

£000

Adjustment
5 – IAS 16

& IFRS 5
£000

Adjustment
6 – IAS 19

£000

Adjustment
7 – IAS 7

£000

Adjusted
Balance

Sheet at 31
March 2009

£000

Restatement
of  UKGAAP

£000

IFRS Based
Balance Sheet

at
 1 April 2009

£000

Non-Current Assets

PPE – Council Dwellings 432,934   432,934 165,660 598,594

PPE – Other Land &
Buildings

359,393   72,575

   431,968 66,290 498,258

PPE – V, P, P & E 22,755   1,875   24,630  24,630
Investment Property 88,828   (74,375) 4,117   18,570  18,570
Surplus, Held for Disposal
/ Assets Held for Sale

4,131   (4,131)   -  -

Current Assets

Assets Held for Sale   1,800 14   1,814  1,814
Short Term Investments 36,231   (22,414) 13,817  13,817
Cash and Bank/ Cash
and Cash Equivalents

102   (102) -  -

Current Liabilities

Short Term Creditors (46,575) 1,272  (350)   (12,673)  (58,326) (2,045) (60,371)
Bank Overdraft (22,647)   22,516 (131)  (131)

Long Term Liabilities

Other Long Term
Liabilities

-   (1,146)   (1,146) (61,598) (62,744)

Government Grants
Deferred

(109,450)

109,450   -  -

Capital Grants Receipts in
Advance

- (871)   (871)  (871)

Reserves

General Fund 7,431   7,431  7,431
Revaluation Reserve 326,431  (71)  (1,189) (1,748)   323,423 166,916 490,339
Capital Adjustment
Account

244,223

109,450 71 379 1,189 1,748   357,060 (751) 356,309

Accumulating
Compensated Absences
Adjustment Account

-   (12,673)  (12,673)  (12,673)

Capital Grants Unapplied
Account

- 401   401  401

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

79

Adjustment 1 – IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance – Under IFRS
accounting Dundee City Council is required to recognise all grant income in its entirety at the point at which it is
received.  Therefore all deferred government grants (£109.450m) have been written out of liabilities and transferred to
the Capital Adjustment Account.  Under IFRS the treatment of grants is influenced by any conditions attached to a

[…]

Restatement of UKGAAP - the starting point for the opening IFRS Balance Sheet was the position at 31 March
2009 shown in the Council's 2008/2009 audited statement of accounts.  In the 2009/2010 UKGAAP accounts, the
Council implemented two significant changes in accounting policy in respect of PFI/PPP Accounting and Valuation of
Council Houses.  These changes in accounting policy required a prior period adjustment to be made in the 2009/2010
accounts, with the comparative figures for 2008/2009 being amended accordingly.  The restatement of the UKGAAP
Balance Sheet  as at 31 March 2009 is shown in this column.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

80

Reconciliation of IFRS Balance Sheet at 1 April 2009 to IFRS Balance Sheet at 31 March 2010

IFRS
Balance

Sheet at 1
April 2009

£000

UK GAAP
In-year

Balance
Sheet

Movements
£000

Adjustment
1 – IAS 20

£000

Adjustment
2 – IAS 17

£000

Adjustment
3 – IAS 40

£000

Adjustment
4 – IAS 16

& IFRS 5
£000

Adjustment
5 – IAS 16

& IFRS 5
£000

Adjustment
6 – IAS 19

£000

Adjustment
7 – IAS 7

£000

Adjustment 8
– IAS 40 /

Other
Adjustment

£000

IFRS Balance
Sheet at 31
March 2010

£000

Non-Current Assets

PPE – Council Dwellings 598,594 (15,959)   582,635
PPE – Other Land &
Buildings

498,258 124,311   1,200   (70,580)

553,189

PPE – V, P, P&E 24,630 1,136  (303)   25,463
Investment Property 18,570 (71,942)   4,428  100   70,580 21,736
Surplus, Held for Disposal /
Assets Held for Sale

- 5,747

  (4,428) (1,200) (119)   -

Current Assets

Short Term Debtors 45,124 5,325   (1,817) 48,632
Assets Held for Sale 1,814 -   19   1,833
Short Term Investments 13,817 (35,652)   22,414  579
Cash and Bank/ Cash and
Cash Equivalents

- 13,152   (13,152)  -

Current Liabilities

Short Term Creditors (60,371) (5,240) (324) (11)   812   (65,134)
Bank Overdraft (131) 2,068   (9,262)  (7,325)

Long Term Liabilities

Other Long Term Liabilities (62,744)

(23,008)

 360   (85,392)

Government Grants
Deferred

- (12,014)

12,014   -

Capital Grants Receipts in
Advance

(871) - (77)   (948)

Provisions (6,808) 68   1,817 (4,923)

Reserves

General Fund 7,431

2,069

   9,500

Revaluation Reserve 490,339 22,844   (4,961)  100   508,322
Capital Adjustment Account 356,309

(29,983)

12,014 46 4,961  (100)   343,247

Accumulating
Compensated Absences
Adjustment Account

(12,673) -   812   (11,861)

Capital Grants Unapplied
Account

401

- (401)   -

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81

Adjustment 1 – IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance –
Under IFRS accounting Dundee City Council is required to recognise all grant income in its entirety at the
point at which it is received.  Therefore all deferred government grants received in 2009/2010 have been
written out of the liabilities in the balance sheet, recognised through the I&E and subsequently transferred
from the General Fund to the Capital Adjustment and Capital Grants Unapplied Accounts respectively.